CFR Section
Number
Updated 1/2/03
9.028
9.025
9.033
9.026
9.036
9.031
9.029
9.040
9.035
9.041
9.047
9.027
9.024
9.039
9.038
9.051
9.034
9.046
9.062
9.045
9.058
9.060
9.037
9.044
9.043
9.069
9.059
9.042
9.065
9.054
9.068
9.064
9.086
9.071
9.063
9.032
9.085
9.080
9.078
9.030
9.081
9.084
9.067
9.061
9.079
9.082
9.052

ATF Approved Viticultural Areas

Area

Santa Maria Valley
San Pasqual Valley
Fennville

Guenoc Valley
McDowell Valley
Santa Cruz Mountains
Sonoma Valley
Leelanau Peninsula
Edna Valley
Lancaster Valley
Hudson River Region
Lime Kiln Valley
Chalone

Paicines

Cienega Valley

Isle St. George
Finger Lakes
Livermore Valley
Loramie Creek
Suisun Valley
Carmel Valley
Shenandoah Valley
Shenandoah Valley California
Solano County Green Valley
Rocky Knob

Yakima Valley
Arroyo Seco

Cole Ranch

North Fork of Roanoke
Santa Ynez Valley
Merritt Island

Dry Creek Valley
Anderson Valley
Hermann

Linganore

Los Carneros

Willow Creek

York Mountain

Ohio River Valley
North Coast
Fiddletown

Paso Robles
Catoctin

El Dorado

Lake Michigan Shore
Potter Valley

Chalk Hill
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Date TD

State Effective

CA 9/4/1981
CA 9/16/1981
Ml 10/19/1981
CA 12/21/1981
CA 1/4/1982
CA 1/4/1982
CA 1/4/1982
Ml 4/29/1982
CA 6/11/1982
PA 6/11/1982
NY 7/6/1982
CA 7/6/1982
CA 7/14/1982
CA 9/15/1982
CA 9/20/1982
OH 9/20/1982
NY 10/1/1982
CA 10/1/1982
OH 12/27/1982
CA 12/27/1982
CA 1/13/1983
VA WV 1/27/1983
CA 1/27/1983
CA 1/28/1983
VA 2/11/1983
WA 5/4/1983
CA 5/16/1983
CA 5/16/1983
VA 5/16/1983
CA 5/16/1983
CA 6/16/1983
CA 9/6/1983
CA 9/19/1983
MO 9/19/1983
MD 9/19/1983
CA 9/19/1983
CA 9/19/1983
CA 9/23/1983
OH KY IN WV 10/7/1983
CA 10/21/1983
CA 11/3/1983
CA 11/3/1983
MD 11/14/1983
CA 11/14/1983
Ml 11/14/1983
CA 11/14/1983
CA 11/21/1983



9.087
9.076
9.083
9.066
9.057
9.090
9.094
9.048
9.095
9.091
9.088
9.049
9.072
9.089
9.099
9.077
9.093
9.098
9.096
9.053
9.050
9.097
9.074
9.092
9.073
9.102
9.100
9.070
9.101
9.105
9.106
9.075
9.103
9.104
9.107
9.111
9.108
9.112
9.055
9.113
9.056
9.109
9.114
9.116
9.115
9.110
9.120
9.118
9.119
9.122
9.127
9.121

Grand River Valley
Knights Valley

Lake Erie

Russian River Valley
Sonoma County Green Valley
Willamette Valley

Howell Mountain
Monticello

Clarksburg

Walla Walla Valley
Pacheco Pass

Central Delaware Valley
Southeastern New England
Umpqua Valley

Clear Lake

Altus

Mendocino

Monterey

Mississippi Delta
Alexander Valley
Temecula

Sonoita

Columbia Valley

Madera

Martha's Vineyard
Sonoma Mountain
Mesilla Valley

Northern Sonoma

The Hamptons, Long Island
Cumberland Valley

North Yuba

Central Coast

Mimbres Valley

South Coast

Lodi

Kanawha River Valley
Ozark Mountain
Arkansas Mountain

Bell Mountain

North Fork of Long Island
San Lucas

Northern Neck George Washington Birthplace
Old Mission Peninsula
Sonoma Coast

Ozark Highlands

San Benito

Sierra Foothills

Ben Lomond Mountain
Middle Rio Grande Valley
Western Connecticut Highlands
Cayuga Lake

Warren Hills
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OH

CA

NY PA OH
CA

CA

OR

CA

VA

CA

WA OR
CA

NJ PA
CT RI MA
OR

CA

AR

CA

CA

MS TN LA
CA

CA

AZ

WA OR
CA

MA

CA

NM TX
CA

NY

MD PA
CA

CA

NM

CA

CA

Y%

AR MO OK
AR

X

NY

CA

VA

Mi

CA

MO

CA

CA

CA

NM

CT

NY

NJ

11/21/1983
11/21/1983
11/21/1983
11/21/1983
12/21/1983
1/3/1984
1/30/1984
2/22/1984
3/7/1984
3/7/1984
4/11/1984
4/18/1984
4/27/1984
4/30/1984
6/7/1984
6/29/1984
7/16/1984
7/16/1984
10/1/1984
11/23/1984
11/23/1984
11/26/1984
12/13/1984
1/7/1985
2/4/1985
2/22/1985
3/18/1985
6/17/1985
6/17/1985
8/26/1985
8/29/1985
11/25/1985
12/23/1985
12/23/1985
3/17/1986
5/8/1986
8/1/1986
10/27/1986
11/10/1986
11/10/1986
3/2/1987
5/21/1987
7/8/1987
7/13/1987
9/30/1987
11/4/1987
12/18/1987
1/8/1988
3/3/1988
3/10/1988
4/25/1988
9/7/1988



9.124
9.125
9.117
9.126
9.129
9.123
9.131
9.130
9.132
9.135
9.138
9.137
9.136
9.140
9.141
9.139
9.144
9.145
9.143
9.134
9.133
9.146
9.147
9.148
9.150
9.151
9.149
9.152
9.153
9.158
9.155
9.159
9.156
9.157
9.154
9.160
9.165
9.168
9.172
9.167
9.164
9.170
9.162
9.166
9.173
9.174
9.176

Wild Horse Valley

Fredericksburg in the Texas Hill Country

Stags Leap District
Santa Clara Valley
Arroyo Grande Valley
Mt. Veeder

Mt. Harlan

San Ysidro District
Rogue Valley

Virginia's Eastern Shore
Benmore Valley

Grand Valley

Texas Hill Country
Atlas Peak

Escondido Valley
Santa Lucia Highlands
Texas High Plains
Dunnigan Hills

Spring Mountain District
Oakville

Rutherford

Lake Wisconsin
Hames Valley

Seiad Valley
Cucamonga Valley
Puget Sound

St. Helena
Malibu-Newton Canyon
Redwood Valley
Mendocino Ridge
Texas Davis Mountains
Yorkville Highlands
Diablo Grande

San Francisco Bay
Chiles Valley
Yountville

Applegate Valley

Fair Play

West Elks

Red Mountain

River Junction

Long Island

Santa Rita Hills
Diamond Mountain District
Rockpile

Yadkin Valley

Capay Valley
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CA
X

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
OR
VA
CA
CO
X

CA
X

CA
X

CA
CA
CA
CA
Wi

CA
CA
CA
WA
CA
CA
CA
CA
X

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
OR
CA
CO
WA
CA
NY
CA
CA
CA
NC
CA

12/30/1988
1/23/1989
2/27/1989
4/27/1989

2/5/1990
3/22/1990

12/17/1990

12/17/1990
1/22/1991

2/1/1991

11/18/1991

12/26/1991

12/30/1991
2/24/1992
6/15/1992
6/15/1992

4/1/1993
6/14/1993
6/14/1993

8/2/1993

8/2/1993

2/4/1994
4/25/1994
5/20/1994

5/1/1995
10/4/1995

10/11/1995
6/13/1996
2/21/1997

12/26/1997
5/11/1998

6/8/1998
8/21/1998
3/22/1999
4/19/1999
5/18/1999
2/12/2001
4/27/2001

5/7/2001
6/11/2001

7/9/2001
7/16/2001
7/30/2001
7/31/2001
4/29/2002

2/7/2003
2/18/2003
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